

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 56th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon, Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT-

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer (on Official Business)
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do- (on Official Business)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do- (on Official Time)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 275-2017

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REQUEST OF DR. BENITO S. ALIPIO, JR., PRESIDENT OF RG VILLAGE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, SAN GABRIEL, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR THE CONCURRENCE OF THE DEED OF DONATION TO FACILITATE THE IMPROVEMENT OF THEIR VILLAGE ROAD AND GRANTING THE CITY MAYOR AN AUTHORITY TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID DEED OF DONATION

WHEREAS, the referral which is "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, on the request of Dr. Benito S. Alipio, Jr., President of the RG Village Homeowners Association, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, for the concurrence of the Deed of Donation to facilitate the improvement of their village road, for review and appropriate action" was endorsed to the Seventh City Council;

WHEREAS, the Committees, to which the matter was referred to, finally met on September 8, 2017 to discuss the subject referral;

WHEREAS, the Committees after perusal of the Deed of Donation executed by and between Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City represented by Hon. Marcelo Narag, Punong Barangay, as the Donor and the Tuguegarao City Government represented by Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II as the Donee find the Deed of Donation to be in order, meritorious and beneficial to the City Government and to the constituents of Tuguegarao City, hence, recommend for the approval of the Deed of Donation;

WHEREAS, upon review of the Deed of Donation, the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics and Committee on Infrastructure and Public Utilities recommend for the adoption and approval of the Deed of Donation and a Resolution Granting the City Mayor an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Deed of Donation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant the request for the approval of the Deed of Donation and the passage of a corresponding Resolution Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Deed of Donation with Dr. Benito S. Alipio, Jr., President of the RG Village Homeowners Association. The Committees likewise requested for the submission of the Certificate of Title in the name of the Tuguegarao City Government and the minutes of the Barangay Session or meeting concerning the donation of the lot to the Barangay.

On motion of Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib, with the inhibition of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 275-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

Sangguniang Parlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer
Date: September 22, 2017